

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, WESTERN DIVISION

In Re:
EAGLE-PICHER INDUSTRIES, INC., et al.,
Debtors.

Consolidated Case No. 1-91-10100

Chapter 11

Hon. Jeffery Hopkins, U.S.B.J.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 2 |
| JURISDICTION AND VENUE | 4 |
| STANDING | 5 |
| NOTICE | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| Eagle-Picher’s Bankruptcy and Resulting Trust..... | 6 |
| Trustee Appointment and Duties | 8 |
| Trustees’ Advisory Committee Appointment and Duties..... | 8 |
| Trust Agreement Provisions for Trustee Terms of Service | 9 |
| Trust Agreement Provisions for Trustee Compensation..... | 11 |
| Trust Agreement Provisions on Amending the Trust Agreement | 12 |
| Trusts Established After Eagle-Picher | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE TRUST AGREEMENT. | 14 |
| A. The Court Should Approve the Trustees’ Proposed Amendments to the Trust Agreement Under Ohio Law. | 14 |
| 1. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Amendments to Improve Trust Administration Under Ohio Trust Code Section 5804.12(B)..... | 16 |
| 2. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Amendments in Light of Unanticipated Circumstances Under Ohio Trust Code Section 5804.12(B). | 18 |
| B. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Amendments Pursuant the Equitable Powers Conferred by the Bankruptcy Code. | 19 |
| RELIEF REQUESTED..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Cartwright v. Batner</i> , 15 N.E.3d 401 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 17 N.E.3d 594 (Ohio 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Craft v. Shroyer</i> , 74 N.E.2d 589 (Ohio Ct. App. 1947)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cundall v. U.S. Bank</i> , 882 N.E.2d 481 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1244 (Ohio 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 203 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1996)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Frank</i> , 910 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio App. Ct. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hyundai Translead, Inc. v. Jackson Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. (In re Trailer Source, Inc.)</i> , 555 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kryder v. Kryder</i> , No. 25665, 2012 WL 1866376 (Ohio Ct. App. May 23, 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)..... | 19 |
| <i>Thickstun Bros. Equip. Co. v. Encompass Servs. Corp. (In re Thickstun Bros. Equip. Co.)</i> , 344 B.R. 515 (6th Cir. B.A.P. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. Zirpolo Trust</i> , No. 2011CA00142, 2012 WL 346657 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2012)..... | 16 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105..... | 1, 4, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1409(a)..... | 5 |
| Ohio Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1..... | 6 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 5801–5811 (West 2015) (“Ohio Trust Code”)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Ohio Trust Code § 5801.011.....14

Ohio Trust Code § 5801.04.....15

Ohio Trust Code § 5804.04.....16

Ohio Trust Code § 5804.10.....5, 16

Ohio Trust Code § 5804.12.....1, 16, 18

Ohio Trust Code § 5811.03.....15

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

H.B. 416, 126th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2006)14

TREATISES AND PERIODICAL MATERIALS

Alan Newman, *Ohio Adopts New Trust Code: An Overview of Ohio Trust Code and House Bill 416*, 20 Ohio Law. 9, 11 (2006).....19

Alan Newman, *The Uniform Trust Code: An Analysis of Ohio’s Version*, 34 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 135, 136, 142 (2007)15

Uniform Trust Code, 7C U.L.A. 77 (2010), available at http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/trust_code/utc_final_rev2010.pdf14, 15, 16, 18
